



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 113/2025

Between:

1. SHAIK NANNE SAHEB, S/O. YAKOOB, AGED ABOUT 58 YEARS, OCC VOA OF NOOR GRAMA SAMAIKYA, PEDDAKURAPAUDU, RESIDENT OF H.NO. 2-201, PEDAKURAPADU VILLAGE AND MANDAL, PAINDAU DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI BALU NAIK, PROJECT DIRECTOR, DISTRICT RURAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (DRDA), VELUGU, PALNADU DISTRICT, NARASARAOPET.

2. SMT BOBBA SUNITHA DEVI, ASSISTANT PROJECT MANAGER (APM), YSR KRANTHIPATAM (VELUGU) MAHILA MANDAL, SAMIKYA, PEDDAKURAPADU VILLAGE AND MANDAL, PALNADU DISTRICT.

3. SRI KATTEPOGU PRASAD, COMMUNITY CO-ORDINATOR, PEDDAKURAPADU, PEDDAKURAPADU MANDAL, PALNADU DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to punish the Respondents herein under Section 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for willfully and wantonly

disobedience of the Orders passed by this Honourable Court in WP No. 20179 of 2024, dated 18.09.2024 delivered by his Lordship the Honble Sri Justice SUBBA REDDY SATTI and pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.NAGENDRA BABU PARAGATI

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.HARI BABU MAGULURI SC For SERP

The Court made the following:

::ORDER::

The above contempt case was filed complaining of the violation of the order dated 18.09.2024 passed in W.P.No.20179 of 2024.

2. Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, Sri Nagendra Babu Paragati, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri M. Hari Babu, learned counsel for the respondents, would collectively submit that the order dated 18.09.2024 passed in W.P.No.20179 of 2024 has been complied with.

3. Since the order has been complied with, the respondents are discharged from the contempt case. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

275

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 113/2025

Date: 18.06.2026
ANS